19-3986; Rev 0; 10/91 >I/I >j x i >I/I
Complete, 12-Bit Multiplying DAC
General Description
The MX7845 is a 12-bit, voltage-output, 4-quadrant, mul-
tiplying digital-to-analog converter (DAC). A precision
internal output amplifier and thin-film resistors, laser-
tr immed at the wafer level, maintain accuracy over the
full operat ing temperature range. The output amplifier is

• Matched Application Resistors
• Small 0.3" 24-Pin DIP Package
Ordering Information
PART TEMP. RANGE PIN-PACKAGE
MX7845JN 0°C to +7CTC 24 Narrow Plastic DIP
MX7845KN 0°C to +70°C 24 Narrow Plastic DIP
MX7845JR 0°C to +70'C 24 Wide SO
MX7845KR 0°C to +70°C 24 Wide SO
MX7845JP 0°C to +70°C 28 PLCC
MX7845KP 0°C to +70'C 28 PLCC
MX7845J/D O'C to +70°C Dice*
MX7845AEWG -4CTC to +85"C 24 Wide SO
MX7845BEWG -40°C to +85°C 24 Wide SO
MX7845AQ -40°C to +85"C 24 Narrow CERDIP
MX7845BQ -40°C to +85°C 24 Narrow CERDIP
MX7845SE -55°C to + 125°C 28 LCC"
MX7845SQ -55°C to +125°C 24 Narrow CERDIP"
MX7845TQ -55°C to +125°C 24 Narrow CERDIP"
Functional Diagram
Contact factory for dice specifications.
Contact factory for availability and processing to MIL-STD-883.
Pin Configuration
/ k l / J X I / V I is a registered trademark of Maxim Integrated Products.
Complete, 12-Bit Multiplying DAC
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
VDD to D G N D -0 .3V , + 17V
VsstoDGND +0.3V,-17V
VREF to AGND ±25V
VRFB to A G N D ± 2 5 V
VRA to A G N D ± 2 5 V
VRB to A G N D ± 2 5 V
VRC to A G N D ± 2 5 V
VoUT to AGND (Note 1) VDD + 0.3V, Vss - 0.3V
VDD to AGND "0.3V, + 17V
AGND to DGND -0.3V, VDD
Digital Input Voltage to DGND -0.3V, VDD + 0.3V
Continous Power Dissipation (any package)
to +75°C 650mW
derate above +75"C 10mW/"C
Operating Temperature Ranges:
MX7845J_ K O C X +70°C
MX7845AJB_ -40"C to +85"C
MX7845SJT_ -55°C to +125°C
Storage Temperature Range -65°C to +150°C
Lead Temperature (soldering, 10 sec) +300°C
Note 1 : VoUT may be shorted to AGND, VDD, or Vss if the package power dissipation is not exceeded.
Stresses beyond those listed under "Absolute Maximum Ratings" may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings only, and functional
operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those indicated in the operational sections of the specifications is not implied. Exposure to
absolute maximum rating conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
(VDD = +15V ±5%, Vss = -15V ±5%, VREF = +10V, AGND = DGND = 0V, VoUT connected to RFB, RL = 2k£i, C|_ = 100pF,
TA = TMIN to TMAX, all grades, unless otherwise noted.)
PARAMETER SYMBOL CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS
ACCURACY
Resolution N 12 Bits
Relative Accuracy (Note 2) INT
TA = +25°C
MX7845K/B/T ±1/2
LSB Relative Accuracy (Note 2) INT
TA = +25°C
MX7845J/A/S ±1
LSB Relative Accuracy (Note 2) INT MX7845K ±3/4 LSB Relative Accuracy (Note 2) INT
MX7845J/B/T ±1
LSB Relative Accuracy (Note 2) INT
MX7845A ±3/2
LSB Relative Accuracy (Note 2) INT
MX7845S ±2
LSB
Differential Nonlinearity DNL ±1 LSB
Zero-Code Offset Error (Note 3)
TA = +25°C